higher or lower and all the other variables were held constant, the effect on Interest expense for the respective nancial years
and consequent effect on companies prot in that nancial year would have been as below:

 ii)  Foreign currency risk

   Since the Company operates internationally and portion of the business transacted are carried out in more than one
currency, it is exposed to currency risks through its transactions in foreign currency or where assets or liabilities are
denominated in currency other than functional currency.

   For open positions on outstanding foreign currency contracts and details on unhedged foreign currency exposure,
please refer note no. 9 above.

Following table analysis foreign currency assets and liabilities on balance sheet date.

 Sensitivity to foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD currencies if the currency rate is increased/(decreased) by 1%
with all other variables held constant. The below impact on the Company’s prot before tax is based on changes in the fair
value of unhedged foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities at balance sheet date:

PARTICULARS 2023-2024 2022-2023

Interest rate risk exposure 0.00 0.00

Borrowings from banks

Fund Based 1570.47 1568.63

Non Fund Based 0.00 0.00

Total borrowings 1570.47 1568.63

PARTICULARS

PARTICULARS

2023-2024

2023-2024

2022-2023

2022-2023

Impact on Prot or Loss for the year decrease 15.70 15.69

Impact on Prot or Loss for the year increase -15.70 -15.69

Receivable in Foreign currency 31.25 19.92

Payable in Foreign currency 90.42 90.19

th36  ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 ITL INDUSTRIES LIMITED-CONSOLIDATED

207

b)  Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty or customer will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a loss to the
Company. Financial instruments that are subject to credit risk principally consist of Loans, Trade and Other Receivables, Cash &
Cash Equivalents, Investments and Other Financial Assets. The carrying amounts of nancial assets represent the maximum credit
risk exposure.

Credit risk encompasses both, the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of creditworthiness as well as concentration of